compared with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2017, except that the Group and the Company have adopted Singapore Financial
Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) and all new and revised standards which
are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

5  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation,
including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as
the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

 On transition to SFRS(I), the Group elected to set the cumulative translation differences to

zero as at 1 January 2017.  As a result, translation reserve and retained profits as at 1
January 2017 and 31 December 2017 were increased/reduced by $3,973,000 respectively.

 In addition, the Group and the Company adopted SFRS(I) equivalent of IFRS 9 and SFRS(I)

equivalent of IFRS 15.  The following summarised the significant impact arising from adoption
of the above mentioned SFRS(I):

 FY2017

(as
currently
reported)

FY2017
(as

previously
reported)

Increase/
(decrease)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position $'000 $'000 $'000

Effect of SFRS(I) 15

   -  Trade and other receivables   17,057   20,691   (3,634)

   -  Inventories   8,564   8,704   (140)

   -  Contract assets   3,774   -   3,774

   -  Trade and other payables   16,370   20,195   (3,825)

   -  Contract liabilities   3,825   -   3,825

Effect of SFRS(I) 9

   -  Available-for sale financial assets   109   109   -

   -  Financial assets, at FVOCI   -   -   -

Effect of SFRS(I) 1

   -  Translation reserve   (727)   (4,700)   (3,973)

   -  Retained earnings   (58,761)   (54,788)   3,973

MENCAST HOLDINGS LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore on 30 January 2008)
(Company Registration Number: 200802235C)

 9

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported
on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after
deducting any provision for preference dividends:

 Group
 1Q2018 1Q2017

Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company ($’000) (3,034) (5,113)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for basic and diluted

EPS (‘000)

422,240 421,739
Basic  and diluted EPS attributable to equilty holders of the Company